

No. 24-1942

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN M. KLUGE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BROWNSBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division  
Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson  
Case No. 1:19-cv-02462-JMS-DLP

---

**BRIEF OF THE SECULAR STUDENT ALLIANCE AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

SAMUEL T. GROVER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMANTHA F. LAWRENCE  
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
P. O. Box 750  
Madison, Wisconsin 53701  
(608) 256-8900  
sgrover@ffrf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Secular Student Alliance*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 24-1942

Short Caption: Kluge v. Brownsburg Community School Corporation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPEARANCE & DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Post- <i>Groff</i> , the Court must analyze undue hardship in light of the unique aspects of the public school environment, including the school’s educational mission. ....	2
A. Teachers have a position of authority over students and cannot be allowed to abuse that authority .....	3
B. Students are required to attend school .....	6
C. Public schools are in the business of educating students, and creating an inclusive environment for students is essential. ....	8
II. Title VII does not require a public school to provide a teacher with a religious accommodation that harms students and thus interferes with a school’s legitimate educational mission. ....	10
A. A religious accommodation that harms students is not a reasonable accommodation, and providing a harmful accommodation places an undue hardship on the school .....	10
B. It is not discriminatory for a public school to place student needs over an employee’s harmful requested religious accommodation. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	3, 6
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023) .....	passim
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007). .....	6, 7
<i>Webster v. New Lenox Sch. Dist. No. 122</i> , 917 F.2d 1004 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	3, 6
<i>Zykan v. Warsaw Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 1300 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 (1968) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....	8, 11, 14
Amanda M. Pollitt, Salvatore Ioverno, Stephen T. Russell, Gu Li, & Arnold H. Grossman, <i>Predictors and Mental Health Benefits of Chosen Name Use among Transgender Youth</i> , Youth & Soc.(June 16, 2019), doi: 10.1177/0044118X19855898, HHS public manuscript available at <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7678041/pdf/nihms-1044373.pdf">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7678041/pdf/nihms- 1044373.pdf</a> .....	12
Brenda Álvarez, <i>Why Pronouns Matter</i> , Nat’l Educ. Ass’n, NEA Today (Oct. 5, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3SsMjuL">https://bit.ly/3SsMjuL</a> .....	13
Ind. Code § 20-33-2-4 .....	6
<i>Religious Landscape Study: Indiana</i> , Pew Research Center, <a href="https://pewrsr.ch/4fjEAJ0">https://pewrsr.ch/4fjEAJ0</a> .....	15

Stephen T. Russell, Ph.D., Amanda M. Pollitt, Ph.D., Gu Li, Ph.D., Arnold H. Grossman, Ph.D., *Chosen Name Use Is Linked to Reduced Depressive Symptoms, Suicidal Ideation, and Suicidal Behavior Among Transgender Youth*, 63 J. Adolesc. Health, 503, 503–05 (2018) .....12
